
 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Audit Committee 

 
Wednesday, 22 March 2017 

6.00 pm 
Pittville Room - Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Colin Hay (Chair), Steve Harvey (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, 
Paul McCloskey, John Payne, David Willingham and Jon Walklett 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting 

 

Agenda  
 

    

1.   APOLOGIES  
    

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
11 January 2017 

(Pages 
3 - 8) 

    
4.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting 

 

    

5.   CYBER SECURITY REPORT 
Tony Oladejo, ICT Audit and Compliance Manager (see 
recommendation) 

(Pages 
9 - 18) 

    

6.   AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE 
Grant Thornton (no decision required) 

(Pages 
19 - 38) 

    
7.   AUDIT PLAN 

Grant Thornton (no decision required) 
(Pages 
39 - 62) 

    
8.   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 

Internal Audit (see recommendation) 
(Pages 
63 - 70) 

    

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 
Internal Audit (see recommendation) 

(Pages 
71 - 84) 

    
10.   COUNTER FRAUD UNIT REPORT AND REGULATION 

OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 
(Pages 
85 - 88) 



    

 
2 
 

UPDATE 
Counter Fraud Unit (see recommendation) 

    

11.   ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT AND POLICY 
REVIEW 

Corporate Governance, Risk and Compliance Officer (see 
recommendation) 

(Pages 
89 - 
120) 

    
12.   REVISED CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Corporate Governance, Risk and Compliance Officer (see 
recommendation) 

(Pages 
121 - 
138) 

    

13.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 
139 - 
140) 

    

14.   ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO 
BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION 

 

    
15.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

14 June 2017 
 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Saira Malin, Democracy Officer, 01242 775153 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 22 March 2017. 

 

Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 11th January, 2017 

6.00 - 7.35 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Colin Hay (Chair), Steve Harvey (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, 
Paul McCloskey, John Payne and David Willingham 

Also in attendance:  Peter Barber (Grant Thornton), Lucy Cater (Interim Head of Audit 
Cotswolds), Emma Cathcart (Counter Fraud Team Leader), 
Sarah Didcote (Deputy Section 151 Officer), Sophie Morgan 
(Grant Thornton) and Councillor Roger Whyborn (Cabinet 
Member Corporate Services) 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Councillor Parsons and Bryan Parsons (Corporate Governance, Risk and 
Compliance Officer) had given their apologies.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No interests were declared.   
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda.  
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 21 September 
2016 be agreed and signed as an accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
No public questions were received.  
 

5. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015-16 
Peter Barber introduced the Annual Audit Letter 2015-16, as circulated with the 
agenda.  The letter summarised key findings from the work that had been 
undertaken for the year ended 31 March 2016, which members would be 
familiar with having discussed these findings in detail at the last meeting.  This 
summary was aimed at the wider stakeholder group and set out the role of 
Grant Thornton as external auditors, the main findings of the work that had 
been undertaken and concluded at Appendix A, which confirmed the final fees 
for the year, which were the same as planned.   
  
In response to a member question, Peter Barber advised that the actual fee for 
the Housing Benefit Grant Certification had been marked as ‘TBC’ as at the 
time that this report was drafted, October 2016, the figure was not yet 

Agenda Item 3
Page 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 


[...]
in the 
form of specialist software which captured the totality of Housing Benefit 
claims for this authority.  Each cell contained a number of aggregated 
claims, consolidated into a cell, which all related to particular types of 
payment (e.g. rent rebate on a council property).  There were only a 
small number of providers of this complex software but the software was 
only as good as the data that had been entered into it and this was why 
sample testing was undertaken and where errors were found, extended 
testing undertaken to ensure that the error had not been repeated 
multiple times.   

  
The committee wanted to familiarise themselves with how the claim was 
formulated so that they might better understand the testing that was undertaken 
and any errors that were identified.  It was suggested that a 5.30pm session be 
arranged, prior to the next meeting (22 March).  The Benefits Team would be 
invited along to give examples of individual cells and the consolidated data that 
went into those cells.  Confirmation of this session would be sent to members 
by email.   
  
No decision was required.  

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 22 March 2017. 

 

 

7. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE 
Sophie Morgan, introduced herself to the committee as the new Manager, 
replacing Jackson Murray.  The Audit Committee update, as circulated with the 
agenda, summarised progress as at December 2016.  She confirmed that all 
2015-16 work was now complete and outlined the planned dates for 2016-17 
work.  The update also detailed a technical updates which included the flexible 
use of capital receipts which may be of interest to members, as well as details 
of publications and events, which again, members may find useful.   
 
There were no comments or questions.  
 
No decision was required.  
 

8. OFFICE OF SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONERS - RIPA INSPECTION 
REPORT 
 In the absence of the report author, the Chairman introduced the report, as 
circulated with the agenda.  On the 1 November 2016, His Honour Norman 
Jones QC, Assistant Surveillance Commissioner with the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioners (OSC) issued his report on the inspection he had undertaken 
on the 19 October 2016.  In his report, the Assistant Commissioner made a 
number of conclusions, as well as 4 recommendations which he felt would 
strengthen and improve the Council’s arrangements and guidance.  The report 
confirmed that the recommendations would be met but because of other 
operational changes taking place following approval by Cabinet to formalise the 
Counter Fraud Partnership, that these should be addressed as part of the 
annual review of the RIPA procedures in March 2017.   
 
A member congratulated everyone involved, in his view the OSC did not give 
praise easily and therefore everyone should be very pleased with the feedback 
that had been received.     
 
The Counter Fraud Team Leader gave the following responses to member 
questions:  

• Although marked as ‘official sensitive’ the report was suitable for 
publication, with the OSC confirming that such reports could be 
published if the authority wished to do so.  Sensitivity had been 
considered in relation to the signature on the letter, which members 
would see had been redacted.  It was an administrative error on the part 
of the report author that the wording ‘official sensitive’ had not also been 
redacted.    

• It was likely that the Counter Fraud Unit would consider the use of RIPA 
more readily than the authority had in the past.    

• A register of Non-RIPA investigations would be created.   

• The Counter Fraud Team Leader had identified general concerns in 
relation to licensing of Taxi drivers and felt that more checks could be 
undertaken in this area and this would include the application of RIPA / 
non-RIPA investigations where applicable.  The concerns raised by 
members would be taken on board when reviewing this area. 

Page 5
[...]
were no comments or questions.  
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that Council be recommended to opt in to the appointing 
person arrangements made by the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA).   
 

10. COUNTER FRAUD UNIT UPDATE 
This report provided a summary of the activity undertaken by the Counter Fraud 
Unit during the project phase.  On the 6 December 2016, Cabinet had 
supported a recommendation that this authority participate in the establishment 
of a permanent Counter Fraud Unit, Forest of Dean District Council and West 
Oxfordshire District Council had done the same.  Tewkesbury Borough Council 
Audit Committee had recommended the same, Gloucestershire County Council, 
CBH and Ubico were already on board.  Stroud District Council and Gloucester 
City Council were in discussions and considering recommendations.  Subject to 
the decision of the other partner Council’s, the Counter Fraud Unit would be a 
permanent support service from the 1 April 2017; Cotswold District Council 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 22 March 2017. 

 

being the host authority.  From this point onwards, these updates would be 
produced on a bi-annual basis and would be much more Cheltenham specific. 
 She took the opportunity to thank the committee for the support it had shown 
up to this point.   
 
The Counter Fraud Team Leader gave the following responses to member 
questions:  

• Most successful prosecutions were subject to an immediate press 
release as it was widely accepted that this helped to act as a deterrent.   

• Historically, as an authority, CBC did not administer Council Tax 
Penalties.  More robust checking and verification work in this area could 
be of benefit and this area is to be explored further.   

• The Prosecution Policy was being reviewed with One Legal, so that as 
with other policies, it could be aligned across all partner Councils.  The 
decision to prosecute would still 
[...]
t the license approach and this committee 
supported this recommendation.   
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 22 March 2017. 

 

The Chairman raised the issue of tailgating, which he had been surprised to see 
no mention of within the Executive Summary for Security.  Members felt this 
posed a risk to property and data, as well as the safety of staff.  Officers gave 
assurances that staff, were regularly reminded of their obligation to challenge 
tailgaters, to carry their ID badges at all times and to report any security 
concerns.  There was a suggestion that Group Leaders should remind members 
of the obligation on staff to provide challenge to anyone that they don’t 
immediately recognise, as well as a request that they refrain from reacting badly 
to this challenge, as had been the case on occasion.   
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.   
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME 
In relation to the briefing note that had been circulated with the agenda, the 
committee were pleased to see that at November 2016 the rate of Purchase 
Order Payments was at 80%.  However, given that this figure had been less 
than 70% the previous month, they asked that a further update be produced in 
six months.  The Deputy Section 151 Officer advised that as well as an increase 
in the use of Purchase Orders, the exemptions list was growing as requests 
from service areas were vetted and found to be legitimate.  
 
 

13. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION 
There were no urgent items for discussion.  
 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting was scheduled for the 22 March 2017.  
 
 
 
 
 

Colin Hay 
Chairman 

 

Page 8



 

 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Audit Committee – 22 March 2017 

Cyber Security Report  

 

Accountable member Cabinet Member Corporate Services, Councillor Roger Whyborn 

Accountable officer Tony Oladejo, ICT Audit and Co
[...]
quired to deliver substantial 

savings since 2010/11. The latest Medium Term 

Financial Strategy shows that The Council have 

identified budget savings to ensure a balanced budget 

is set for 2017/18, however these include some one-

off measures including the use of reserves. 

CIPFA Code of Practice 2016/17 (the Code)

Changes to the Code in  2016/17 reflect aims of the 'Telling 

the Story' project, to streamline the financial statements to 

be more in line with internal organisational reporting and 

improve accessibility to the reader of the financial 

statements.

The changes affect the presentation of the Comprehensive 

Income and Expenditure Statement and the Movement in 

Reserves Statements, segmental reporting disclosures and 

a new Expenditure and Funding Analysis note has been 

introduced .The Code also requires these amendments to 

be reflected in the 2015/16 comparatives by way of a prior 

period adjustment.

Earlier closedown

The Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015 require 

councils to bring forward 

the approval and audit of 

financial statements to 31 

July by the 2017/2018 

financial year. 

Delivering Good 

Governance in Local 

Government Framework

The Framework has been 

published by 

CIPFA/SOLACE and 

applies to Governance 

statements prepared for the 

year 2016/17. 

CIPFA Code of Practice 

2017/18

At the end of July 2016, 

CIPFA/LASAAC released 

the 2017/18 Code of 

Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting in the United 

Kingdom Exposure Draft 

and Invitation to Comment 

(ITC)  for public 

consultation. There are a 

number of changes 

proposed in the ITC. 

Joint Arrangements

Cheltenham have several 

joint arrangements in place 

including UBICO, GO 

Shared Services, 

Cheltenham Borough 

Homes and 2020 Vision. 

4

Autumn Statement 

The Chancellor detailed plans in the Autumn Statement to 

increase funding for Housing and Infrastructure, and further 

extend devolved powers to Local Authorities. No
[...]
core 
systems Audit Cotswolds, as the Internal Audit provider, needs to respond to the changing 
environment and the areas where the organisation now requires assurances.  This reinforces the 
requirement for Internal Audit to follow a more flexible and risk based plan. 

2.3 The core financial systems delivered to the Council by the GOSS (now part of the 2020 Vision 
service delivery vehicle, due to become Publica) are covered within the GOSS Audit Plan, this will 
cover GOSS and client side activities providing; 

• Assurance to the GOSS Management Team and the Client Officer Group over the 
controls operating for the clients 

• Assurance to the client (Cheltenham Borough Council) over the controls operating within 
GOSS financials, within the services they provide, and an assurance level for each 
financial module 

• Assurance to the Council over the controls operating within service based activities 
associated with the financial processes administered by GOSS 

• Periodic assurance over the other aspects of GOSS provided services 

• The required support to the External Auditor 

2.4 A summary of the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2017/2018 is included at Appendix 1.  This lists 
the risk based assurance and consultancy work planned for the year.  Counter fraud related audit 
work has not been included in this audit plan.   

2.5 The Internal Audit Plan outlines a preferred programme of work for the year as developed 
throughout January and February 2017.  The Audit Plan presented is not “set in stone” and is 
intended to evolve in response to issues highlighted through risk and change management and 
monitoring.  Any changes to the agreed plan will only be made through a formal process involving 
the Section 151 Officer. 

2.6 Audit Cotswolds has two further partners, West Oxfordshire DC and Cotswold DC and four further 
clients; Ubico,  the 2020 Vision Partnership (Publica), Cheltenham Borough Homes and the so 
co-ordinating and allocating fixed resources a
[...]
annually, for Cheltenham Borough Council this will be at the March 
and September meetings. 
 
The report also provides the Audit Committee with an update in relation to 
RIPA and the Council’s existing policies and arrangements.  
 

 
Recommendations 

 
That Audit Committee: 
 

1. Notes the report and makes comment as necessary. 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 10
Page 85



   

 

Financial implications There are no direct financial implications arising from this report but the 
Cabinet Report related to shared counter fraud services, presented on 6 
December 2016, details the financial rationale for the Council’s participation in 
a Counter Fraud Unit which services the region. 

Contact Officer: Paul Jones, S151 Officer 
Paul.Jones@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Legal implications The Council is required to ensure that it complies with the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act ‘RIPA’ 2000 and any other relevant/statutory 
legislation regarding investigations.  Any authorisations for directed/covert 
surveillance or the acquisition of communications data undertaken should be 
recorded appropriately in the Central Register.  In general terms, the existence 
and application of an effective fraud risk management regime assists the 
Council in effective financial governance which is less susceptible to legal 
challenge.   
 
Contact officer: Peter Lewis, One Legal 

peter.lewis@tewkesbury.gov.uk 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

There are no direct HR implications arising from the content of this report.  
 
Contact officer: Julie McCarthy, HR Manager  (West) 
Julie.mcCarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Key risks If the Council does not have effective counter fraud and corruption controls it 
risks both assets and reputation. 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

In administering its responsibilities; this Council has a duty to prevent fraud and 
corruption, whether it is attempted by someone outside or within the Council 
such as another o
[...]
t Plan
	8 Annual Internal Audit Plan 2017/18
	9 Internal Audit monitoring report
	10 Counter Fraud Unit Report and Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Update
	11 Annual Risk Management Report and policy review
	2017_03_22_AUD_risk_management_policy 2017
	2017_03_22_AUD_risk_online_training

	12 Revised Code of Corporate Governance
	2017_03_22_AUD_CCG

	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 14 June 2017.

Audit Committee

Wednesday, 22nd March, 2017
6.00 - 7.55 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Colin Hay (Chair), Steve Harvey (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, 

Paul McCloskey, Jon Walklett and David Willingham
Also in attendance: Peter Barber (Grant Thornton), Lucy Cater (Acting Head of Audit 

Cotswolds), Emma Cathcart (Counter Fraud Team Leader), 
Sarah Didcote (Deputy Section 151 Officer), Sophie Morgan 
(Grant Thornton), Tony Oladejo (ICT Audit and Compliance 
Manager) and Bryan Parsons (Corporate Governance, Risk and 
Compliance Officer)

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
Councillor Payne had given his apologies and Councillor Harvey had advised 
that he would be late and subsequently arrived at 6.45pm. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No interests were declared. 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda.

Upon a vote it was unanimously

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 11 January 2017 
be agreed and signed as an accurate record.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
No public questions had been received. 

5. CYBER SECURITY REPORT
Tony Oladejo, the ICT Audit and Compliance Manager referred members to the 
report, as circulated with the agenda.  It was no longer safe to assume that 
firewalls and security systems would protect against cyber-attacks all of the time 
and as such the key objectives were: prevention, detection and recovery.  
Preventative measures included ICT Policies Framework, next generation 
Firewalls, Micro segmentation and user awareness training.  The detection 
methods being deployed included improved infrastructure and monitoring and 
scan and isolation capabilities would be implemented in early 2017.  As it was 
accepted that at some point the council would be compromised, recovery 
measures were vital and meant having a Disaster Recovery Plan in place and 
recent testing had been successful.  There were also Business Continuity 
procedures in place, with plans having bene recently improved and training 



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 14 June 2017.

given to relevant officers.  The committee were advised that Public Services 
Network (PSN) compliance for all four partner councils had recently been 
achieved, though this was an annual assessment and would be repeated in 
January 2018.  New Data Protection requirements would come into force in May 
2018 and whilst many of the requirements would remain the same, the fines 
were likely to be more significant.  

The ICT Audit and Compliance Manager and Corporate Governance, Risk and 
Compliance Officer, gave the following responses to member questions: 

 The collective (4 councils) approach to PSN was undertaken for the first 
time this year, with the aim of making the process more efficient.  Whilst 
this proved challenging, an action plan was now in place and PSN was 
an ongoing process in any case. All 4 Councils have now received its 
annual PSN compliance certificates which were awarded by Cabinet 
Office to January 2018.

 A backing-up myriad was undertaken on a daily basis and involved 
taking a snapshot of all data sensors and back-up to a secure location.  
Staff awareness and training in relation to dealing with suspect emails 
was ongoing and guidance notes detailing what to look out for were 
being developed at the moment.  Information was available on the 
intranet, which members were able to access via Citrix and/or the iPad 
and members were advised that they should not be forwarding emails 
received to their Councillor email account to their personal email 
addresses.  

 Verified back-up procedures were undertaken on a daily basis by 
designated officers and senior officers undertook reconciliation of that 
data.  Full restoration had ban carried out as part of a recent training 
exercise. 

 Whilst obliged to respond to Freedom of Information requests the 
council needed to proceed with caution in relation to any pertaining to IT 
so as not to compromise security.  Exemptions could be applied but the 
council would need to evidence the security risks. 

 The council did comply with all cyber essentials. 

 Network switches were tested daily and any anomalies were tested. 

 PSN had previously insisted that the council use gcsx accounts but at 
the time this requirement was not deemed necessary for councillors.  
PSN has since announced that the Internet was sufficiently secure and 
this, along with the changes to email classifications, meant that work 
was in progress to reduce the number of gcsx accounts.  Tewkesbury 
Borough Council and therefore OneLegal had always been outside of 
this councils PSN system.  

 Changes to the classification of emails would soon be implemented and 
these changes and future requirements would be communicated to all 
council users (officers and elected members). 



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 14 June 2017.

 Cheltenham had a number of policies relating to paper records.  
Retention registers were reviewed on an annual basis and in the last 6 
years the council had disposed of 8000 cases from its storage facility, 
meaning there were now ¾ less than before.  It was important that 
members understood that some documents had to be kept for a certain 
period of time, up to 16 years in some cases.  

 Discussions were ongoing with Gloucestershire County Council about 
the opportunity to provide dual purpose (County and Borough) 
technology.  

 Members had to take responsibility for managing personal information 
and should not therefore be forwarding such information from their 
councillor inbox to a private email account.  

 Members were able to access the intranet on their iPads and the iPad 
was never meant to be used for word processing.  

 All training would be extended to members.

Members suggested that there should be risks in reference to possible fines for 
any beaches and the loss of the PSN accreditation.  

Upon a vote it was unanimously 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

6. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE
Sophie Morgan from Grant Thornton introduced the Audit Committee update as 
circulated with the agenda.  The update outlined progress and set out a 
timetable for upcoming work, as well as setting out some technical matters 
which may be of interest to members of the committee.  
 
Sophie Morgan and the Deputy Section 151 Officer gave the following 
responses to member questions: 
 

 The main statements in the accounts, including the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement, and the Movement in Reserves 
statement, would look different following the changes to the CIPFA’s 
2016-17 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting but they 
would include comparative numbers for the previous year and would 
include some narrative.  The accounts would be more in line with 
Cheltenham’s internal reporting structure under the change to the 
Code. 

 Thought needed to be given to how these changes would be 
communicated to all members of the council.  There was a 
suggestion that the presentation normally delivered as part of the 
formal agenda could instead be delivered as part of a member 
seminar, ahead of the Audit Committee meeting. 

 Expenditure would be categorised differently in 2017-18 but it was 
hoped that the narrative would be helpful.  



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 14 June 2017.

 
Members were advised that the latest Grant Thornton report ‘The Income 
Spectrum’ included a case study of Cheltenham Borough Councils purchase 
and lease of Delta Place.  This would be circulated electronically to all 
members. 
 
No decision was required.  

7. AUDIT PLAN
Peter Barber from Grant Thornton introduced the Audit Plan as circulated with 
the agenda.  The plan provided an overview of the scope and timing of the audit 
and included similar risks to those set out in the plan for the previous year.  A 
key development this year was the requirement to bring forward the approval 
and audit of the financial statements to the 31 July by the 2017-18 financial year 
in line with the upcoming national change to the deadline.  This meant that the 
September meeting of this committee would move to July in 2018.  For the 
purposes of planning the audit Grant Thornton had determined overall 
materiality to be £1,646,000 (2% of the Councils gross revenue expenditure), 
however, due to public interest, the levels for some transactions was lower.  A 
number of significant risks had been identified and it was noted that these risks 
were in line with other Councils, and also reflected the change to the 
presentation of the accounts.  The VFM conclusion was based on specific 
criteria, as set out in the plan and the significant risk associated with this was 
the MTFS, though again, this would be true for many councils given the current 
economic climate.  The findings of the interim audit work were detailed on 
pages 16 and 17 of the plan and the only issue that had been identified was that 
the journal entries of the Deputy Section 151 Officer were not regularly 
reviewed.  The management response was included on page 22 of the plan and 
it was noted that the recommendation for journal authorisation had been 
implemented.  
 
In response to a member question Peter Barber advised that a company called 
Hazlewoods was responsible for auditing Gloucestershire Airport Limited as a 
separate company.  From Grant Thornton’s perspective, and at this point in 
time, they simply checked that the Airport was properly reflected in the council’s 
accounts.  However, if anything any issues were identified as part of the 
discussions which were ongoing at the moment, then the plan would be 
updated to reflect this.   
 
No decision was required. 

8. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18
The Acting Head of Audit Cotswolds introduced the Annual Internal audit Plan 
as circulated with the agenda.  The plan which had been developed in 
January/February and in consultation with the Senior Leadership Team and 
Grant Thornton, set out the risk based assurance and consultancy work 
planned for the coming year (2017-18).  However, whilst this showed the 
preferred work, members were reminded that it could evolve in response to any 
issues that were identified through this time.  It was also noted that no counter 
fraud related audit work had been included in this plan and that the plan would 
carry through to the South West Audit Partnership once the transfer was 
complete.    



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 14 June 2017.

The Acting Head of Audit Cotswolds gave the following responses to member 
questions: 

 It was envisaged that the same team of officers would be supporting 
Cheltenham once the transfer to SWAP was complete, but this could not 
yet be confirmed.  

 The SWAP Director was expected to attend the next meeting of the 
committee. 

 A review of Gloucestershire Airport Limited could be added to the plan if 
required. 

Upon a vote it was unanimously 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2017-18 be approved.     

9. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT
The Acting Head of Audit Cotswolds introduced the Internal Audit Monitoring 
report, as circulated with the agenda.  This report was designed to provide 
‘through the year’ comment and assurance on the control environment and 
summarised work that had been concluded or was progressing.  The committee 
were advised that Audit Cotswolds staff were due to meet with South West 
Audit Partnership to discuss terms and conditions the following day (23 March).  

In response to a member question, the Acting Head of Audit Cotswolds advised 
that the review of key contracts including tender processes, plus review of 
contractor use as part of the Contract Management audit was work that was 
undertaken in 2015-16.  The findings had gone to the Procurement Team and a 
follow-up piece of work was now in progress.  She hoped to be in a position to 
bring a report to the next meeting of this committee. 

Upon a vote it was unanimously 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Monitoring report be noted. 

10. COUNTER FRAUD UNIT REPORT AND REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) UPDATE
The Counter Fraud Team Leader introduced the report as circulated with the 
agenda.  After two years illustrating the financial sustainability and undertaking 
feasibility work, the Counter Fraud Unit will be a permanent service shared 
across the partner councils and Tewkesbury Borough Council.  Work will also 
be undertaken for Gloucestershire County, Stroud District and Gloucester City 
Council’s, ensuring a county-wide approach. 

Future reports, which would be tabled with this committee on a bi-annual basis, 
will provide comment and assurances over the counter fraud work being 
undertaken by the unit and would be Cheltenham specific.  

This report also provided an update in relation to RIPA and the Council’s 
existing policies and arrangements.  

The Counter Fraud Team Leader gave the following responses to member 
questions: 



- 6 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 14 June 2017.

 With the increased resources of the Counter Fraud Team it would now 
be possible to look at more areas and assist / add value than had been 
possible in recent years.  This could include Planning and Licensing. 

 A project is underway to review internal systems and overlay information 
which could help to identify anomalies between departments.  

 A key consideration for the team would be avenues for recouping costs, 
improving cost schedules and raising debts rather than relying on the 
court system only.  

Upon a vote it was unanimously 

RESOLVED that the Counter Fraud Unit report be noted. 

11. ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT AND POLICY REVIEW
The Corporate Governance, Risk and Compliance Officer introduced the Annual 
Risk Management report and policy review, as circulated with the agenda.  This 
policy formed an integral part of the council’s corporate governance 
arrangements and enabled better decisions and successful delivery of projects 
with risk being managed at every stage.  There had been a small number of 
amendments to the policy, which were mainly cosmetic and were shown as 
track changes.  Additional guidance on lower level risks that did not meet the 
criteria for the Corporate Risk Register has also been included.  

The Corporate Governance, Risk and Compliance Officer gave the following 
responses to member questions: 

 In simple terms, the wording relating to risk CR105 meant that 
consideration would be given to strengthening the reserves in response 
to any underspends or windfalls before funding of a project was 
considered. 

 The risk register was a living document which was updated every month 
by the relevant officer responsible for manging the risk, in consultation 
with the relevant Cabinet Member.  SLT and Exec Board reviewed the 
register monthly and referred any comments to the risk manager and 
had previously gone to Cabinet on a quarterly basis but there was now a 
suggestion that this should instead be agreed informally.  It would be for 
this committee to decide if it was comfortable with this approach or 
whether it wanted Cabinet to consider an alternative approach. 

Members were in agreement that there should be a formal record of the risk 
register having been seen and accepted by Cabinet and/or the relevant Cabinet 
Member, but were comfortable with Cabinet deciding how they wanted to do 
this in the future.  The Chairman would have a discussion with the Leader and 
agree an approach with which both were comfortable. 

Upon a vote it was unanimously 

RESOLVED that the Risk Management Policy 2017-18 be approved and 
that the Chairman agree a process with the Leader by which the risk 
register can be formally reviewed and agreed by Cabinet and/or the 
relevant Cabinet Member in the future.     



- 7 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 14 June 2017.

12. REVISED CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
The Corporate Governance, Risk and Compliance Officer introduced the 
revised Code of Corporate Governance, which had last been approved by this 
committee in June 2016.  CIPFA / Solace published a new framework in 2016 
which had necessitated the production of a new Code of Corporate Governance 
to reflect the new framework and had also allowed for the code to be aligned 
with the partner councils and reworded to make it easier for staff to understand.  
There were seven core principles in the framework and these were set out in 
the report, as well as in the diagram on the second page of the Code.  Members 
were reminded that the Annual Governance Statement formed part of the 
accounts and Audit Cotswolds/SWAP would be looking at how the council had 
adhered to the Code.  

There were no member questions. 

Upon a vote it was unanimously 

RESOLVED that the revised Code of Corporate Governance be approved. 

13. WORK PROGRAMME
The work plan had been circulated with the agenda.  No amendments were 
required. 

14. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION
There were no urgent items for discussion.    

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting was scheduled for the 14 June 2017. 

Colin Hay
Chairman


